
No. 85,003 

THE FLORIDA BAR, 

Complainant, 

V S .  

BILLY A. BRAKEFTELD, 

Respondent. 

PER CURTAM. 

We have for review thc complaint o f  The F l o r i d a  B a r  and the 

r e f e r e e ' s  report reyarci inq alleyed e t h i c a l  breaches b y  B i l l y  A .  

B r a k e f i e l d .  We have j u r i s d i c t i o n .  A r t .  V,  5 15, F l a .  Cons t .  

The referee made the fol lowing i i n d i n y s  of fact a s  to the 

Bar's complaint based on the  evidence p resen ted  a t  t h e  h e a r i n g :  

1. Joseph Scarfo ( S c a r f o )  was t h e  owner o f  a 
p r i n t i n g ,  copying  and packaginq business known as 



P o s t a l  Center  USA and a l s o  a s  F lo r ida  Mail ing and 
Shipping Center ,  Inc .  H i s  s tepson  Walter Bcnne t t i  
(Bennetti) worked w i t h  Sca r fo  i n  t h e  b u s i n e s s e s ,  
Respondent B i l l y  A. B rake f i e ld  owned and operated a 
used c a r  lot near  one of S c a r f o ' s  bus iness  l o c a t i o n s  
arid m e t  Sca r fo  and Benne t t i  through u t i l i z i n g  t h e i r  
copying s e r v i  c e s .  

. . . .  
3 .  Multi graph ics  was an equipment s u p p l i e r  t-hat 

had s u p p l i e d  a l a r g e  copying machine t o  S c a r f o ' s  
b u s i n e s s  and, according t o  Sca r fo ,  had prematurely 
removed t h e  rnachine f rom t h e  bus iness  premises ,  thereby 
caus inq  a loss of  bus iness  and p r o f i t - s .  Sca r fo  and 
Benne t t i  soughl. legal ass i s t a r i ce  from Brakefie1 d .  

. . . .  

6. . . , Brake f i e ld  t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  h i s  
i n v e s t i g a t i o n  r evea led  t h e  case  a g a i n s t  Mul.t igraphics 
t o  be weak and so informed Scarfo and R e n n e t t i .  ScarEo 
and Benne t t i  t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  Brake f i e ld  t o l d  them t h e  
case was strong, p a r t i c u l a r l y  i n  l i g h t  of  h i s  d i scove ry  
t h a t  Mul.tigraphic:s w a s  not r e g i s t e r e d  t o  do b u s i n e s s  i n  
t h e  S t a t e  o f  F l o r i d a ,  Sca r fo  and Renne t t i  each 
t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  Brake f i e ld  t o l d  them t h a t  he had 
a c t u a l l y  f i l . e d  s u i t  a g a i n s t  Mul t igraphics ,  had h e l d  a t  
l e a s t  one hea r ing  and had scheduled and reschedi.il.ed 
v a r i o u s  d e p o s i t i o n s .  

7 .  Sca r fo  and Renne t t i  sought periodic updates  on 
t h e  Mul t ig raph ic s  m a t t e r .  . . . {Jpon c a l l i n g  a f t e r  
January 7 ,  1 9 9 4 ,  i t  was discovered  t h a t  B r a k e f i e l d ' s  
t e lephone  had been d isconnec ted .  

. . . .  
9. By early February 1994 ,  Renne t t i  h a d  sought 

t h e  a s s i s t a n c e  o f  another lawyer, nominic: Amadio, who 
r e f e r r e d  h i m  to Thp F lo r ida  B a r .  Mr . A m a d i o  t r i e d  t o  
l o c a t e  Brake f i c ld  . , . b u t  had no siiccess.  C;car€o arid 
Benne t t i  con tac t ed  The F lor ida  Bar and asked for t h e  
Bar's a s s i s t a n c e .  . . . The Rar then  managed t o  
c o n t a c t  Brake f i e ld  and reques ted  the  r e t u r n  of 
documents for t h e  Mul t iqraphics  case a s  w e l l  as for 
o t h e r  c a s e s .  Most of t hose  documents were r e tu rned ,  
b u t  no t  un t i l .  June or July 1 9 9 4 .  
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10. . . . While t h i s  rcAferee strongly s u s p e c t s  
t h a t  Brake f i e ld  misled Sca r fo  and Hennet t i  a s  t o  h i s  
p r o g r e s s  or lack t he reo f  concerning t h e  Mul t ig raph ic s  
l i t i g a t i o n ,  t h e  evidence i n  this r eqa rd  does no t  r i s e  
t o  t h e  c l e a r  and convincing l e v e l  necessary  t o  make a 
f i n d i n g  of [mi s r e p r c s e n t a t i o n ]  i n  t h i s  proceeding .  

B. A s  t o  Cory case  (Cory I and Cory  11): 

11. One of S c a r f o ' s  bus iness  l o c a t i o n s  was i n  
Largo V i l l a g e ,  Largo, P i n e l l a s  County, F l o r i d a .  Largo 
V i l l a g e  was owned b y  Richard Cory who, on March 2 3 ,  
1 9 9 3 ,  sued Sca r fo  i n  Broward County €or non-payment of 
r e n t .  

1 2 .  Sca r fo  claimed t o  be i n t e n t i o n a l l y  
wi thhold ing  r e n t  because o f  a bad odor emanating from 
t h e  p e t  shop ad jacen t  t o  t h e  bus iness  premises .  . . . 
Scar fo  and Benne t t i  requested t h a t  B r a k e f i - e l d  handle  
t h e  l e g a l  r e p r e s e n t a t i o n  of  th is  r e n t  d i s p u t e .  

1 3 .  Brake f i e ld  under took t h e  r e p r c s e n t a t  i on o f  
Sca r fo  and h i s  w i f e  arid f i l e d  a Motion for Change of 
Venue . . . . [A] L)ofault w a s  e n t e r e d  b y  t h e  c l e r k  on 
A p r i l  2 6 ,  1 9 9 3 ,  f o r  t:he f a i l u r e  O F  t h e  Defendants t o  
have se rved  o r  f i l e d  a n y  papcr a s  r equ i r ed  by law. 

14. On May 2 0 ,  1 9 9 3 ,  Cory f i l e d  a Motion i n  
Opposi t ion t o  Change  of Venue . , . . 

. . . .  
1 6 .  I n  s p i t e  of t h e  d e f a u l t ,  Cory s e t  Defendants '  

Motion for Change of' Venue and h i s  own Motion i n  
Opposit ion t o  Change of  Venue for hea r ing  on J u n e  3,  
1993,  i n  Broward County. 

1 7 .  B r a k e f i e l d  f a i l e d  t o  n o t i f y  h i s  c l i e n t s  of 
t h e  e x i s t e n c e  of t h e  hea r ing  and f a i l e d  t o  appear a t  
t h e  h e a r i n g  e i t h e r  i n  person o r  by  te lephone .  On June 
3, 1993,  t h e  Cour t  . . . determined t h a t  t h e  Motion f o r  
Change o f  Venue was moot s i n c e  a d e f a u l t  had been 
e n t e r e d  by t h e  c l e r k  prior t o  t h e  f i l i n g  of t h e  Motion 
for Change of  Venue and t h e  d e f a u l t  had no t  been 
vaca ted .  

1 8 .  O n  June 8 ,  1 9 9 3 ,  t h e  court i n  Broward County 
e n t e r e d  F i n a l  Judgment i n  favor  of Cory and a g a i n s t  
Scarfo and his w i f e  i n  t he  amount of $6,067.00 f o r  r e n t  
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due from February m t j 1  June 1993, $303.35 for late 
payment penalties, $160.00 lawuit expenses and $750.00 
attorneys fees. Scarfo learned o f  the existence of 
t h i s  judgment when he rece ived  it in the mail. 

During the pendency of the proceedings j.n Hroward 
county, Cory filed tl separate lawsuit (Cory  11) in 
Pinellas C o u n t y  seeking ev i-ction of Scarfo from the 
bus i r i e  s s p r emi s e s . R r a ke f i e I. d unde r t c) o k rep r c s en t a t i on 
. . . .  

19. In both cases ,  Cory 1. and Cory  11, Brakefield 
did not have any fee discussion with his clients. 

20 * T h e  P i  nellas County evi-ctinn proceedinq was 
set f o r  final hearing in Auqust 1993. 
minutes prior to the final hearing, Brakefield called 
Scarfo and Bennetti and advi-sed them that he would  not 
be attending the final hearing. 
Bennetti ask the court f o r  permission to conduct 
questioning and cross-examination at the trial. 
Bennetti is not an attorney. 

Approximately 45 

He suggested that 

21. Prior to the commencement of t h e  trial, 
Bennetti advised the j u d g e  that his attorney was not 
goiny to be present and requested permission to ask 
questions and conduct cross-examination. The court 
refused. 

22. At the court's request, Bennetti beeped 
Brakefield. Upon Brakefield's return call, the trial 
was conducted with Brakefield attending by phone. 

23. . . . Brakefield was unable to put any 
documentation into evidence since he had the documents 
in his f i l e  and was not present at the f i n a l  hearing 
with t h e  documents , 

I . . .  

C. As to Cisco case: 

25. S c a r f o  had originally purchased his business 
from Barnard Cisco and Jacquelyn Cisco. . . . When a 
dispute concerning the payments arose, Cisco sued 
Scarfo. Once again, Brakefield undertook t h e  
representation of Scarfo and his wife and, once again, 
there was no discussion of t h e  fee to be charged f o r  
doing so. 
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26. Plaintiff scheduled the deposition of Scarfo 
and his wife in November 1993. At. Scarfo's request, 
Brakefield got the deposition continued . . . . [and] 
rescheduled . . . . Brakefield failed to notify h i s  
clients of t h e  deposition date and failed to appear 
himself for t h e  deposition. 

27. On January 25, 1994, Plaintiff filed a Motion 
for Order Compell-ing Attendance at Deposition and for 
the award of expenses, including a reasonable 
attorney's fee. 

28. On LJaniiary 27, 1994, a notice of heari-ng was 
filed by Plaintiff scheduling the motion f o r  hearing on 
February 7, 1994. The notice was served by mail on 
Brakefield. 

29. Rrakefield failed to appear at the hearing 
and an order granting the motion and assessing fees and 
costs was entered by the c o u r t  on March 1'1, 19134. 

30. Brakefield acknowledges thait he was in errnr 
f o r  failing t.o attend the deposition and for faAlirig to 
attend the hear i ng .  

D. As to the Singer case: 

31. Scarfo and h i s  wife lived in a condominium 
complex. The unit directly above Scarfo was owned by 
Ted Singer. S i n g e r  had a leak in his unit which caused 
$1,600.00 worth of damage to Scarfo's unit. 
paid f o r  one-half of s a i d  damage by delivering a check 
for $800.00. 
h a l f  the damage arid took the matter to Brakefield. 

Singer 

Scarfo was not satisfied with o n l y  one- 

32. S c a r f o  states that Brakefield agreed to file 
suit, and later stated that suit had actually been 
filed, the matter had gone so far as a final hearing 
and the judge was o n l y  waiting for Brakefield to submit 
a final judgment  for entry. Brakefield, of Lcourse, 
denies this and contends that the matter was o n l y  
discussed in general and that he never agreed to 
represent Scarfo in this particular matter. 

33. Scarfo's testimony was that he told 
Brakefield that if he would collect the $800.00 due he 
c o u l d  have $100.00 of it. It seems unlikely that a 
lawyer would handle an $800.0(3 c l a i m  for a fee of 
$100. (30 continycnt upon collection. flowever, it also 
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appears that Brakefield was, at. the least, less than 
clear about his refusal to prosecute  the claim. 

The referee recommendcd that. B r a k e  field be found guilty of 

violating the f o l  Lowinq disciplinary r u l c s :  

1. As to rule 4-1.1 which requires an attorney to 
provide competent representation, T recommend the 
Respondent be found guilty . . . . 

2. As to Rule 4-1.3, I recommend that Respondent 
be found g u i l t y  of violating R u l e  4-1 .3  reqiiiring a 
lawyer to act with reasonable diligence and promptness 
in dealing with clients. 

3 .  Rule  4-1.4(a). 1 recommend that Respondent be 
found guilty of violating Rule 4-1.4 (a) wh4.ch requires 
a lawyer to keep a client reasonably informed abou t  the 
status of a matter and promptly comply with reasonable 
requests for information. 

4. Rule 4-1.4(b). 1 recommend that Respondent be 
found guilty of violating Rule 1 . 4 ( b )  which requires a 
lawyer to explain a matter to the extent reasonably 
necessary to permit the client to make informed 
decisions regarding the representation. 

5. Rule 1.16(d). I recommend that Respondent be 
found guilty of violating Rule 1.16 ( (1 )  whi-ch requires 
that upon termination of representation, a lawyer 
s h o u l d  t a k e  steps to the extent reasonably practicable 
to protect a client's interests, S U C : ~  as gi-viriq 
reasonable notice to the cl ient, ~iI1owir~g time for 
employment of other counsel, surrendering papers and 
property to which the client is entitled, and refunding 
any advance payment of fee  that has not becri earned. 

6. Rule 4-8.4 (c) I recommend that Respondent be 
fourid riot guilty of violating R u l e  4-8.4 (c) . W h i l e  T 
suspect that mj srepresentations were made about the 
progress, or lack thereof, in the M u 1  tigraphics and 
Singer matters, the evidence of misrepresentation did 
not r i s e  to the level. of "c l ea r  and convincing" and 
therefore I do not make a recommendation of guilt. 

Before  recommending discipline, the referee took into 

account Brakefield's prior record: 
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On February 2, 1992, the Respondent received an 
admonishment f o r  faiLure to act with reasonable 
diligence and promptness when representing a client. 

On October 27, 1994, the Respondent received a public 
reprimand and was placed on eighteen (18) months 
probation for failure to act with reasonable diligence 
and competence when representing a client and failure 
to adequately communicate with the client. 

The referee found no mitigating factors, one aggravating 

factor (the prior admonishment on February 2 ,  1992 for a similar 

problem) , and recommended the following discipline: 

IV. Recommendation as to Uisciplinarv Measures to 
be ADDlied: 

It is recommended t h a t  the Respondent, BILLY A. 
BRAKEFIELD, he suspended from the practice of 1.aw f o r  a 
period of six (6) months, and therea.fter until he shall 
prove rehabilitation; that he be placed on one (1) year 
probation consecutive to his current term of probation 
which ends on or about April 27, 1996; that pr j .o r  to 
reinstatement, he be required to attend and 
successfully complete The Florida Bar's Ethics School, 
at his own expense; arid that he be assessed the Bar's 
costs in these proceedings. The terms of probation arc 
recommended as follows: 

1. Respondent shall bc required to reimburse 
Francis R. Lakel, Esq., f o r  attorney's fees and court 
reporter's fees in the total amount of $111.00 to 
satisfy an order entered by the trial court against 
Respondent's clients, Joseph L. Scarfo and Jane E. 
Scarfo, as a result of Respondent's failure to attend a 
scheduled deposition on their behalf; and 

2. Respondent shall be required to abide by the 
Rules Regulating The Florida Bar. 

Brakefield contends that the referee's findings nf fact are 

not adequately supported by the evidence. We disagree. Our 

review of the record indi-cates that Brdkefield failed to 

diligently and competently represent his c l i e n t s ;  he abandoned 
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them without: first withdrawirlg from representation; 

advise his clients that he was declining representation on some 

legal matters; and he failed to p r o t e c t  hjs clients' interests 

upon withdrawal. 

he f a i  led to 

The referee's findings of fact are entitled to a presumption 

of correctness when, as in the instant case, they are supported 

by competent substantial evidence. Florida Bar v .  MacMillan, 600 

So. 2d 457, 459 ( F l a .  1992). Absent a showing that such findings 

a r e  clearly erroneous or lacking in cvidentiary support, 

will not be disturbed by this Court. Id. Brakefield has made no 

such showing and we accept the referee's findings of fact and 

recommendations concerning guilt. 

they 

Brakefield next argues that the referee failed to consider 

any mitigating factors such as the absence of a dishonest or 

selfish motive, his personal problems, remorsel, arid an 

unreasonable del ay in the disciplinary proceedings whj ch 

prejudiced his normal ability to recall specific conversations 

two to three years after the fact. The record indicates that 

Brakefield failed to present evidence o f  mitigation, remorse, nr 

personal problems. Likewise, he presented no evidence of 

prejudice caused by any alleged delay in the disciplinary 

proceedings as required under Florida Bar v .  Lehrrnan, 485 So. 2d 

1276, 1278 (Fla. 1986). 

Based on the foregoing, we adopt the referee's recommended 

discipline in its entirety. cf. Florida Bar v. Pattprson, 530  
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So. 2d 2 8 5  ( F l a .  1988) (one-year suspension a p p r o p r i a t e  f o r  

f a i l i n g  t o  communicate wi th  c l j , e n t s  and r e t u r n  documents; 

abandoning clients by leaving  t h e  s t a t e  without  n o t i c e ;  

n e g l e c t i n g  l e g a l  m a t t e r s  e n t r u s t e d  t o  him; and p rov id ing  f a u l t y  

r e p r e s e n t a t i o n ) .  B r a k e f i e l d  i s  hereby suspended f o r  a p e r i o d  of 

s i x  months and t h e r e a f t e r  unt i .1  he:  proves r e h a b i l i t a t i o n ;  

successfully completes 'The Flo r ida  B a r ' s  E t h i c s  School ; s e r v e s  

one year on p roba t ion  cunsecut.i.ve t o  h i s  c u r r e n t  term; re imburses  

F ranc i s  R. Lake]. i n  t h e  amourit o f  $ 1 1 1 . 0 0 ;  and pays t h e  c o s t s  i n  

t h e s e  proceedings .  The suspension w i l l  be e f f e c t i v e  t h i r t y  days 

from t h e  f i l i n g  of t h i s  op in ion  so t h a t  Brake f i e ld  can c lose  out 

h i s  p r a c t i . c e  and p r o t e c t  t h e  i n t e r e s t s  of e x i s t i n g  c l i e n t s .  I f  

B r a k e f i e l d  n o t i . f i e s  t h i s  Court i n  w r i t i n g  t h a t  he i s  no longe r  

p r a c t i c i n g  and does n o t  need the t h i r t y  days t o  p r o t e c t  e x i s t i n g  

c l i e n t s ,  t h i s  Court w i l l  e n t e r  an order making t h e  suspens ion  

e f f e c t i v e  immediately.  Brake f i e ld  s h a l l  accept  no new business 

from t h e  d a t e  t h i s  op in ion  i s  f i l e d  u n t i l  t h e  suspens ion  is  

completed. Pursuant  t o  t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  of Ku1.e Regula t iny  The 

F l o r i d a  Bar  3-5.1(9), lipon r e c e i p t  of  t h i s  order o f  suspens ion ,  

B r a k e f i e l d  s h a l l  f o r t h w i t h  f u r n i s h  a copy of t h e  o r d e r  t o  all h i s  

c l i e n t s  w i th  matters pending i n  h i s  p r a c t i c e ,  Furthermore, 

w i t h i n  t h i r t y  days a f t e r  recei-pt  of t h i s  order-, Brake f i e ld  shall 

f u r n i s h  s t a f f  counsel. of  t h e  Bar w i t h  a Sworn a f f i d a v i t  1.istj.nq 

t h e  names and addresses  of  a l l  c l i e n t s  who have been fu rn i shed  

cop ie s  of t h e  o r d e r .  Judgment and costs i n  t h e  amount o f  
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$2,568.30 is entered in favor  of The Florida Har against 

B r a k e f i e l d ,  f o r  which s u m  let execution issue. 

I t  i s  s o  o rde red .  

KOGAN, C.J., and OVERTON, SHAW, GRIMES, HARDING, WEI.,LS and 
ANSTEAD, JJ., concur. 

THE FILING OF A MOTTON FOR REHEARING SHALL NOT ALTER THE 
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS SUSPENSION. 
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Original Proceeding - The F l o r i d a  Bar 

John F. Harkness, J r . ,  Executive Director and John T. Berry, 
Staff Counsel, Tallahassee, Florida; and Ronnie L. Mahon and 
Susan R. Gralla Zemankiewicz, Assistant S t a f f  Coilrise1 , Tampa, 
F1 o r ida , 

for Complainant 

Billy A. Brakefield, pro  se, H o l i d a y ,  Florida, 

f o r  Respondent 
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